

No. 18-50730

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fifth Circuit

◆ ● ◆

WHOLE WOMAN'S HEALTH; BROOKSIDE WOMEN'S MEDICAL CENTER, P.A.,
doing business as Brookside Women's Health Center and Austin Women's Health Center;
LENDOL L. DAVIS, M.D.; ALAMO CITY SURGERY CENTER, P.L.L.C., doing
business as Alamo Women's Reproductive Services; WHOLE WOMAN'S
HEALTH ALLIANCE; DR. BHAVIK KUMAR,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

CHARLES SMITH, Executive Commissioner of the Texas Health
and Human Services Commission, in his official capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS (AUSTIN)
NO. 1:16-CV-1300

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE BIOMEDICAL ETHICISTS
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

KENDALL COLLINS
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 383-5300

STUART M. SARNOFF
NATE ASHER
MARJORIE B. TRUWIT
SAMANTHA EMILY MILLER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
7 Times Square
New York, New York 10036
(212) 326-2000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Biomedical Ethicists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Challenged Laws Are Inconsistent with Principles of Biomedical Ethics.	5
1. The Challenged Laws Intrude on the Patient-Physician Relationship.	5
2. The Challenged Laws Undermine Patients’ Dignity.....	10
3. The Challenged Laws Violate the Principle of Non- Maleficence by Forcing Physicians To Expose Patients to Unnecessary Risk of Harm	13
4. The Challenged Laws Unjustly Threaten to Impose on Patients Unnecessary and Undue Burdens.	16
IV. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Statutes	
25 Tex. Admin Code §§ 1.131-1.137	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.132(33).....	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.132(42).....	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.132(46).....	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 1.136(4).....	3
25 Tex. Admin. Code § 138.5(c).....	3
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.001.....	2
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 697.004(b).....	3
Other Authorities	
<i>ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439: Informed Consent at 2–3</i> (Aug. 2009, reaffirmed 2015).....	6, 7
Alison Norris, Danielle Bessette, Julia R. Steinberg, Julia R. Kavanaugh, Megan L. De Zordo Silvia, Davida Becker, <i>Abortion Stigma: A Reconceptualization of Constituents, Causes, and Consequences</i> , <i>Women’s Health Issues</i> , 21(3): s49-s54 (2011).....	15
AMA, Code of Medical Ethics, <i>AMA Principles of Medical Ethics</i> , https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/principles-of-medical-ethics.pdf	7, 14
Amy Mullin, <i>Early Pregnancy Losses: Multiple Meanings and Moral Considerations</i> , 46 <i>J. OF SOC. PHIL.</i> 1 (2015).....	12
<i>Code of Medical Ethics Opinion 1.1.2: Prospective Patients</i> , <i>Am. Med. Ass’n</i>	10, 16
Franciso Perales & Abram Todd, <i>Structural Stigma and the Health and Wellbeing of Australian LGB Populations: Exploiting Geographic Variation in the Results of the 2017 Same-Sex Marriage Plebiscite</i> , 208 <i>Soc. Sci. & Med.</i> 190 (2018).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Glyn Elwyn et al., <i>Shared Decision Making: A Model for Clinical Practice</i> , 27 J. Gen. Internal Med.1361 (2012).....	8
Glyn Elwyn, Steve Laitner, Angela Coulter, Emma Walker, Paul Watson, & Richard Tomson, <i>Implementing Shared Decision Making in the NHS</i> , THE BMJ, Vol. 341 (2010).....	8
Jenny Way & J. Randall Curtis, <i>Withdrawing Life Support and Resolution of Conflict with Families</i> , The BMJ, Vol. 325	11
Jonah Bardos, Daniel Hercz, Jenna Friedenthal, Stacey A. Missmer & Zev Williams, <i>A National Survey on Public Perceptions of Miscarriage</i> , 125 (6) Obstetrics and Gynecology, 1313–1320.....	15
Kari White, Victoria deMartelly, Daniel Grossman & Janet Turan, <i>Experiences Accessing Abortion Care in Alabama Among Women Traveling for Services</i> , 26(3) Women’s Health Issues 298 (2016).....	14
L. Snyder, American College of Physicians Ethical Manual, 156 (Pt. 2) Ann. Intern. Med. 73 (6th ed. 2012).....	13, 14
Lois Snyder for the Am. Coll. of Physicians Ethics, Professionalism, & Human Rights Comm., <i>American College of Physicians Ethics Manual: Sixth Edition</i> , 156 Annals Internal Med. 73, 74 (2012), http://annals.org/aim/fullarticle/1033289/american-college-physician-ethics-manual-sixth-edition	7, 8
Mark L. Hatzenbuehler, Jo C. Phelan, & Bruce G. Link, <i>Stigma as a Fundamental Cause of Population Health Inequalities</i> , 103(5) Am. J. of Pub. Health 813 (2013)	15
<i>Organ Donation Statistics</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., https://www.organdonor.gov/statistics-stories/statistics.html	11
Ruth Macklin, <i>Ethics and Reproductive Health: A Principled Approach</i> , World Health Statistic Quarterly 151–52 (1996), available at http://apps.who.int/iris/bitstream/10665/54277/1/whsq_49_1996_p148-153_eng.pdf	16, 17
TM Wilkinson, <i>Individual and Family Consent to Organ and Tissue Donation: Is the Current Position Coherent?</i> , 31 J. of Med. Ethics (2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Tom L. Beauchamp & James F. Childress, <i>Principles of Biomedical Ethics</i> 13–25 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
